August 2005 1  MIC79050
MIC79050 Micrel, Inc.
Typical Applications
Li-Ion
Cell
4.2V 0.75% Over Temp
IN BAT
GND

•  Power MSOP-8, Power SOIC-8, and SOT-223
•  Pulse charging capability
Applications
• Li-ion battery charger
• Celluar phones
• Palmtop computers
• PDAs
• Self charging battery packs
Micrel, Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel + 1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
Ordering Information
Part Number
Voltage
Junction
Temp. Range
PackageStandard Pb-Free
MIC79050-4.2BS MIC79050-4.2YS 4.2V –40ºC to +125ºC SOT-223-3
MIC79050-4.2BM MIC79050-4.2YM 4.2V –40ºC to +125ºC SOIC-8
MIC79050-4.2BMM MIC79050-4.2YMM 4.2V –40ºC to +125ºC MSOP-8
MIC79050 Micrel, Inc.
MIC79050 2  August 2005
Pin Description
 Pin No. Pin No. Pin Name Pin Function
 SOT-223 SOIC-8

the battery voltage decreases so the input voltage in-
creases. The MIC6270 and the LM4041 are configured
as a simple voltage monitor, indicating when the input
voltage has reached such a level so the current in the
battery is low, indicating full charge.
3. State C: End of charge cycle. When the input voltage,
VS reaches VEOC, an end of charge signal is indicated.
4. State D: Top up charge. As soon as enough current
is drawn out of the input source, which pulls the volt-
age lower than the VEOC, the end of charge flag will be
pulled low and charging will initiate.
Variations on this scheme can be implemented, such as the
circuit shown in Figure 2.
For those  designs that have a zero impedance source , see
Figure 3.
August 2005 9  MIC79050
MIC79050 Micrel, Inc.
Protected Constant-Current Charger
Another form of charging is using a simple wall adapter that
offers a fixed voltage at a controlled, maximum current rating.

4.7µF
FB
GND
EN
MIC79050-4.2BMM
  Figure 6. High Current Charging
Regulated Input Source Charging
When providing a constant-current, constant-voltage, charger
solution from a well-regulated adapter circuit, the MIC79050
can be used with external components to provide a constant
voltage, constant-current charger solution. Figure 7 shows a
configuration for a high-side battery charger circuit that moni-
tors input current to the battery and allows a constant current
charge that is accurately terminated with the MIC79050. The
circuit works best with smaller batteries, charging at C rates in
the 300mA to 500mA range. The MIC7300 op-amp compares
the drop across a current sense resistor and compares that
to a high-side voltage reference, the LM4041, pulling the
feedback pin low when the circuit is in the constant-current
mode. When the current through the resistor drops and the